

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 15, 2011, 1:57 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86203-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
AUG 23 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
OK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

J.M.,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, WSBA #32987
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Involves a Matter of
 Significant Public Interest on Which this Court’s Guidance
 Is Needed and Conflicts with *York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist.*
 No. 200..... 3

 B. A Decision of this Court Is Necessary to Stop the Growth
 of the “School to Prison Pipeline” 7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 43 Wn. App. 560, 718 P.2d 837 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 2011 WL 1959571 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>State v. McKinnon</i> , 88 Wn.2d 75, 558 P.2d 781 (1977)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6

Federal Cases

<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995).....	4
---	---

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	10
-------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment	3, 4
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	passim

Other Authorities

Ann N. Simmons, <i>Scuffle Exposes a Racial Rift</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 11, 2007, at B1	9
Ben Brown, <i>Understanding and Assessing School Police Officers: A Conceptual and Methodological Comment</i> , 34 J. of Crim. Just. 591-604 (2006)	8
Clayton County Pub. Sch. [GA], <i>Executive Report of the Blue Ribbon Commission on School Discipline</i> (Jan. 2007).....	9

<i>COPS in Schools</i> (visited Aug. 8, 2011) < http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/default.asp?Item=54 >.....	8
Gary Sweeten, <i>Who Will Graduate? Disruption of High School Education by Arrest and Court Involvement</i> , 23 <i>Just. Q.</i> 462 (2006).....	10
George R. Nock, <i>Seizing Opportunity, Searching for Theory: Article I, Section 7</i> , 8 <i>U. Puget Sound L. Rev.</i> 331 (1985).....	4
Luanne Austin, <i>'Zero Tolerance' An Excuse for Lack of Judgment</i> , <i>Daily News Record</i> , Apr. 17, 2009, at B4	9
Maureen Downey, <i>Back Away From Balloon</i> , <i>Atlanta J. & Const.</i> , June 1, 2009, at A9	9
Paul Hirschfield, <i>The Uneven Spread of School Criminalisation in the United States</i> , 74 <i>Crim. Just. Matters</i> 28 (2008).....	8
Paul Holland, <i>Schooling Miranda: Policing Interrogation in the Twenty-First Century Schoolhouse</i> , 52 <i>Loy. L. Rev.</i> 39 (2006).....	8
Sharif Durhams, <i>Tosa East Student Arrested, Fined After Repeated Texting</i> , <i>Milwaukee J. Sentinel</i> , Feb. 18, 2009, at B8	9
Texas Appleseed, <i>Texas' School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> (2010)	9
The Advancement Project, <i>Education on Lockdown: The Schoolhouse to Jailhouse Track</i> (Mar. 2005)	8
